

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

THE ALASKA PUBLIC OFFICES
COMMISSION, Petitioner,

v.

DONNA PATRICK, JAMES K. BAR-
NETT, and JOHN P. LAMBERT,
Respondents.

Sup. Ct. Case No. S-17649

Trial Ct. Case No. 3AN-18-05726CT

FILED

SEP - 2 2020

APPELLATE COURTS
OF THE
STATE OF ALASKA

On Petition for Review from the Alaska Superior Court

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

/s/ Jason Harrow

Jason Harrow (*pro hac vice*)
Lawrence Lessig (*pro hac vice*)
EQUAL CITIZENS
3243B S. La Cienega Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90016
lessig@law.harvard.edu
jason@equalcitizens.us

Elizabeth Hodes
M. Scott Broadwell
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
188 West Northern Lights Blvd., Ste
1100
Anchorage, AK 99503
elizabethhodes@dwt.com
scottbroadwell@dwt.com
Attorneys for Respondents

Filed in the Supreme Court of
The State of Alaska, this ____
day of _____, 2020.

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY,
CLERK
Appellate Courts

By: _____
Deputy Clerk

Dated the 2nd day of September,
2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRINCIPAL AUTHORITIES	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	1
ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
BACKGROUND	3
I. THE REGULATION OF ELECTION-RELATED CONTRIBUTIONS IN ALASKA	3
A. Alaska has a long and unbroken history of limiting contributions.	3
B. The Alaska Attorney General finds that contribution limits are unaffected by <i>Citizens United</i>	6
C. APOC reverses course and declines to enforce contribution limits to independent groups.	7
II. THIS CASE.	9
A. Administrative proceedings.	9
B. The Superior Court hears expert testimony on appeal.	11
C. The Superior Court’s decision.	12
D. This Court’s action.	13
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	13

ARGUMENT 14

I. LIMITS ON CONTRIBUTIONS TO INDEPENDENT GROUPS ARE JUSTIFIED TO AVOID INSTITUTIONAL CORRUPTION..... 14

A. Neither this Court nor the Supreme Court has ever considered whether contribution limits can be justified because they prevent institutional corruption. 14

B. Testimony in this case shows that the prevention of both quid pro quo and institutional corruption were important state interests that could be advanced through regulation. 18

1. The Framers considered both “quid pro quo” arrangements and institutional corruption to be core types of corruption that our government was designed to minimize. 19

2. Preventing these two types of corruption is a valid governmental objective. 22

C. This Court must determine the conception of “corruption” that would control in the U.S. Supreme Court. 25

1. Four Justices would uphold Alaska’s law..... 28

2. A majority of the remaining five justices would apply an originalist methodology to determine the scope of “corruption.” 28

D. Applying the proper methodology, Alaska’s law would be upheld by the Supreme Court. 33

1. The First Amendment was not originally intended to prevent regulations plausibly advancing the “public good.” 33

2. The regulation of institutional corruption is a “public good” under its original meaning that can support regulation of political contributions..... 37

3.	Evidence supports the view that removing contribution limits to independent groups leads directly to increased institutional corruption.	40
4.	Regulations designed to limit large contributions to political action committees help remedy institutional corruption.	43
II.	THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ANSWER THE CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION.....	45
A.	APOC was permitted, in the first instance, to decline to enforce a law it determined was unconstitutional.....	46
B.	This Court must be able to review APOC’s constitutional reasoning in this proceeding, even though the relevant conduct was similar to that described in the 2012 advisory opinion.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. State</i> , 167 P.3d 27 (Alaska 2007)	48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U. S. 1 (1976) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	31
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	27, 30, 32
<i>Eagle v. State</i> , 153 P.3d 976 (Alaska 2007)	14
<i>Eberhart v. APOC</i> , 426 P.3d 890 (Alaska 2018)	14
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146, 154 (2003)	15
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (2008)	29
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	29
<i>Harrod v. State</i> , 255 P.3d 991 (Alaska 2011)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	32
<i>Lieu v. FEC</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2019)	49
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	46
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019)	36
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	31, 38
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State, Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.</i> , 334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014)	15

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	36
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	5, 15
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019)	12, 13, 50
<i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 909 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995)	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	27
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020)	34
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	46
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	32
<i>Winterrowd v. State</i> , 288 P.3d 446 (Alaska 2012)	14

Statutes

1974 Alaska Laws Ch. 76 § 1	3
1996 Alaska Laws Ch. 48, § 1(a)(3)	4
2003 Alaska Laws Ch. 108 § 8	5
Alaska Statutes § 15.13.374(e)(2)	48, 49
Alaska Statutes § 15.13.070	<i>passim</i>
Alaska Statutes § 15.13.070 (1996)	4
Alaska Statutes § 15.13.380(f)	1, 46
Alaska Statutes § 15.13.400(4)	3
Alaska Statutes § 15.13.400(6)	4

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	35
2006 Alaska Primary Election Voter Pamphlet, <i>available at</i> http://bit.ly/2SYo9rj	5
Address of the Hon. Edwin Meese III, Nov. 15, 1985, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> https://perma.cc/R5DN-YPRN	38
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>A Liberal’s Case for Brett Kavanaugh</i> , N.Y. Times (July 9, 2018).....	29
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 U. Cin. L. Rev. 849 (1989).....	30
Br. of Appellee and Supp. Br. of Appellee in <i>Citizens United v.</i> <i>FEC</i> , both <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/LQJ5-2RBR	26
Br. of Appellee in <i>McCutcheon</i> (filed July 18, 2013) <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/T2PD-YWDD	26
Cass Sunstein, “What Did The Founders Mean By Free Speech?” <i>Richmond Times Dispatch</i> , Dec. 22, 2017, pg. 9A, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/7LYH-VB2P	37
David A. J. Richards, <i>A Theory of Free Speech</i> , 34 UCLA L. Rev. 1837 (1987).....	37
David Dorsen, <i>The Unexpected Scalia</i> (2017)	37
Deborah Hellman, <i>Defining Corruption and</i> <i>Constitutionalizing Democracy</i> , 111 Mich. L. Rev. 1385 (2013), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/UJ3A-X8TQ	38
Eric J. Segall, <i>Originalism Off the Ground</i> , 34 Const. Comment. 313 (2019).....	38
<i>Farrand’s Records of the Federal Convention</i>	24
Hortensius [George Hay], <i>An Essay On The Liberty Of The</i> <i>Press</i> (Philadelphia, Aurora 1799)	35
Jack Rakove, <i>Original Meanings</i> (1996).....	35, 36

Jud Campbell, <i>Judicial Review and the Enumeration of Rights</i> , 15 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 569 (2017).....	35
Jud Campbell, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 246 (2017)	35
Jud Campbell, <i>Republicanism and Natural Rights at the Founding</i> , 32 Const. Comment 85 (2017).....	33, 35
Kyle Hopkins and Alex DeMarba, <i>How Independent Expenditure Groups Are Fueling Alaska’s Governor and Salmon Campaigns</i> , Anchorage Daily News (Oct. 31, 2018), http://bit.ly/2PHJITZ	41
Lawrence B. Solum, <i>Originalist Methodology</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 269 (2017).....	30
Letter from Attorney General Holder to the Speaker of the House, June 16, 2010, <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/6N2V-DQYM	26
Letter from James Madison to Spencer Roane (Sept. 2, 1819), in 1 <i>The Papers Of James Madison: Retirement Series</i> 500, 501 (David B. Mattern et al. eds., 2009).....	34
Rachel Del Guidice, <i>Gorsuch Touts Originalism...</i> , Daily Signal (Nov. 17, 2017)	29
State Br. in <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 9th Cir. No. 17-35019, Dkt. Entry 23-3 (July 19, 2017).....	42, 44
State of Alaska, 2006 Primary Election Official Results, https://perma.cc/ZK36-7GRD	6
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 22 (Hamilton)	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 52 (Madison)	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 57 (Madison)	23
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 68.....	23
William Baude, <i>Is Originalism Our Law?</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2349 (2015).....	32

Regulations

2 AAC 50.840(e) 10, 49

Constitutional Provisions

Alaska Const. art. XII § 5 47
U.S. Const. art. I § 6 23
U.S. Const. art. II § 4 22
